

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____ )	
IN RE MOODY’S CORPORATION )	Lead Case No. 1:08-cv-9323 (GBD)
SHAREHOLDER )	ECF ACTION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION )	
_____ )	(Derivative Action)
)	
This Document Relates To: )	
)	
All Actions )	
_____ )	

-----

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF DERIVATIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

-----

Karen L. Morris  
Morris and Morris LLC  
Counselors At Law  
4001 Kennett Pike, Ste. 300  
Wilmington, DE, 19807  
(302) 426-0400

Richard D. Greenfield  
Greenfield & Goodman LLC  
250 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(917) 495-4446

Albert M. Myers  
Kahn Swick & Foti, LLC  
206 Covington Street  
Madisonville, LA 70447  
(504) 455-1400

*Co-Lead Counsel  
Federal Demand Made  
Action*

*Co-Lead Counsel  
Federal Demand Made  
Action*

*Lead Counsel  
Federal Demand Excused  
Action*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE GOVERNANCE PROVISIONS .....</b>	<b>5</b>
	<b>A. The Core Objectives .....</b>	<b>7</b>
	<b>B. Leadership Communication to Foster Corporate Culture .....</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>C. Management Roles and Responsibilities Provisions.....</b>	<b>10</b>
	<b>1. MIS Ratings Group. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
	<b>2. MIS Credit Policy Group .....</b>	<b>13</b>
	<b>D. Board Level Reporting Provisions .....</b>	<b>15</b>
	<b>E. Section 5 of the Governance Terms.....</b>	<b>23</b>
	<b>F. Two Year Commitment Period and Funding Commitment.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>25</b>
	<b>A. The Applicable Legal Standard.....</b>	<b>25</b>
	<b>B. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of an Adversarial Arm’s-Length Negotiation by Experienced Counsel and Supported by Extensive Discovery .....</b>	<b>27</b>
	<b>C. The Settlement Should Be Approved as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>1. The Risks of Continuing Litigation Favor Final Settlement.....</b>	<b>29</b>
	<b>2. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....</b>	<b>30</b>
	<b>3. The Reaction of Other Shareholders .....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>4. The Settlement Benefits Achieved Favor Final Approval.....</b>	<b>31</b>

<b>V.</b>	<b>THE PROPOSED NOTICE TO MOODY’S SHAREHOLDERS IS ADEQUATE</b> .....	<b>33</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Notice Was Disseminated in Accordance with the Preliminary Approval Order</b> .....	<b>33</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Notice Procedures Fully Satisfied Due Process</b> .....	<b>33</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED</b> .....	<b>34</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>The Legal Standards Governing Fee Applications</b> .....	<b>35</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>The Benefits Achieved Support Counsel’s Fee Request</b> .....	<b>35</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Time and Labor Expended by Counsel</b> .....	<b>38</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>The Complexity of this Case Supports the Requested Fee</b> .....	<b>39</b>
<b>4.</b>	<b>The Contingent Nature of Counsel’s Work and Counsel’s Experience Both Support the Requested Fee</b> .....	<b>43</b>
<b>5.</b>	<b>Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee Award</b> .....	<b>45</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Requested Fee Amount Was Arrived at through Arm’s-Length Negotiations with an Independent Mediator</b> .....	<b>45</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Requested Expenses Are Reasonable</b> .....	<b>47</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>48</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CITATIONS:

<i>Bell Atl. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 885 (1984).....	38
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emp.’s Ret. Sys. v. Langone</i> , Civil Action No. 2006-cv-122302 (Ga. Super. Ct. Order June 10, 2008) .....	36
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 04 Civ. 4488 (PAC), 06 Civ. 5672 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) .....	27
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	43
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	45
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	43
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6302 (SWK), 2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6302 (CM), 2010 WL 363113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010).....	35, 38
<i>In re Blech Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000).....	39
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	44
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER) 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....	38
<i>In re Elan Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	26, 43
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS) (SMG) 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	39

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*, 225 F.R.D. 436  
(S.D.N.Y. 2004).....26, 28, 30, 31

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 04 Civ 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546  
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....28

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*, 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....38

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*, 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....48

*In re PayPal Litig.*, No. C-02-1227-JF PVT,  
2004 WL 2445244 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2004).....46

*In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*, 780 F. Supp. 2d 336  
(S.D.N.Y. 2011).....35, 37, 43, 47

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. S'holder Derivative Litig.*, No. 01-1412  
2008 WL 185809 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2008).....32, 37, 46

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*, No. 09-CV-1099 (DMC),  
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....46

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....39

*In re The Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.*, 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005),  
*aff'd*, 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....44

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Secs. Litig.*, No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....39

*In re WorldCom, Inc., Sec. Litig.*, 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22992  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....44

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation*, 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....25, 28

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*, No. 08 Civ. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644  
(S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....39

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*, 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) .....25

*Kaplan v. Rand*, 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999).....34

*Konits v. Valley Stream Cent. High Sch. Dist.*, 350 Fed. Appx. 501  
(2d Cir. 2009).....38

*Koppel v. Wien*, 743 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1984).....34

*Lambrecht v. Taurel*, No. 1:08-cv-68-WTL-TAB,  
(S.D. Ind. July 27, 2010).....37

*Lambrecht v. Taurel*, No. 1:08-cv-68-WTL-TAB, 2010 WL 2985946  
(S.D. Ind. June 8, 2010) .....46, 47

*Maher v Zapata Corp.*, 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) .....26

*Mathes v. Roberts*, 85 F.R.D. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....43

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*, 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....27

*Mills v. Elec. Auto Lite Co.*, 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....32, 34

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....33

*Newman v. Stein*, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....31, 32

*Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.*, 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) .....45

*Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley*, 73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....31

*Shlensky v. Dorsey*, 574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978) .....46

*State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*, 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970),  
*aff’d*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971) .....29

*Steiner v. Williams*, No. 99 Civ. 10186 (JSM),  
2001 WL 604035 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001) .....43

*Strougo v. Bassinni*, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....25, 26

*Unite Nat’l Ret. Fund v Watts*, Civil Action No. 04-CV-3603 (DMC),  
2005 WL 2877899 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005).....32, 37

*Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*, No. 04 Civ. 09194(CM),  
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....29

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....26, 27, 42

PUBLICATIONS

COSO, Enterprise Risk Management – Integrated Framework (2004).....5

COSO, Internal Control – Integrated Framework (1992).....5

COSO, Guidance on Monitoring Internal Control Systems (2009).....20

Federal Organizational Sentencing Guidelines.....5

International Organization of Securities Commissions Code of Conduct  
Fundamentals for Credit Rating Agencies.....23

Regulation No. 1060/2009 of The European Parliament and of the Council .....23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78o-7 (“Dodd-Frank Act”).....20, 40

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1 .....1, 25, 33
